

No. 4-422

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2019

JAYNE AUSTIN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
II. NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
I. MS. AUSTIN HAS NO FOURTH AMENDMENT INTEREST IN A RENTAL CAR SHE WAS NOT AUTHORIZED TO DRIVE.....	7
A. Ms. Austin Does Not Have a Property Interest in the YOUNBER Because the Actual Renter of the YOUNBER Was Ms. Lloyd and Ms. Austin Did Not Have Ms. Lloyd’s Explicit Permission to Use Her Account to Rent the YOUNBER.....	9
B. Neither a Subjective Expectation of Privacy nor Societal Expectations Support Ms. Austin’s Assertion of a Fourth Amendment Interest in the YOUNBER.....	12
1. Ms. Austin does not have a subjective expectation of privacy in her unauthorized operation of the YOUNBER.....	13
2. No societal understanding provided Ms. Austin with a reasonable expectation of privacy in her unauthorized operation of the YOUNBER.....	14

II. THE GOVERNMENT’S ACQUISITION OF THE LOCATION DATA FROM YOUNBER DID NOT VIOLATE PETITIONER’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	16
A. The Government’s Acquisition of the Location Data from YOUNBER Did Not Constitute a Search Because Petitioner Has No Legitimate Expecta- tion of Privacy in the Business Records YOUNBER Used to Track the Rental Vehicles from Her Cell Phone.....	17
1. There is no reasonable expectation of privacy in information turned over voluntarily to a third party	18
2. <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> was a narrow holding that does not apply to the facts of this case	21
B. If the Government Acquisition of the GPS Data Was a Search, It Was Reasonable Under the Fourth Amendment.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Alderman v. United States,

394 U.S. 165 (1969).....8

Byrd v. United States,

138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....8, 13, 16, 19

Carpenter v. United States,

138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....18, 21, 22

City of Los Angeles v. Patel,

135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....24

Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.,

464 U.S. 408 (1984).....24

Florida v. Jardines,

569 U.S. 1 (2013).....15

Hoffa v. United States,

385 U.S. 293 (1966).....18

Jackson v. Virginia,

443 U.S. 307 (1979).....7

Jones v. United States,

362 U.S. 257 (1960).....9, 13

Kaiser Aetna v. United States,

444 U.S. 164 (1979).....10

<i>Katz v. United States</i> ,	
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 17, 18, 19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> ,	
533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	17
<i>Maryland v. King</i> ,	
569 U.S. 435 (2013).....	23
<i>McPhaul v. United States</i> ,	
364 U.S. 372 (1960).....	24
<i>Minnesota v. Carter</i> ,	
525 U.S. 83 (1998).....	11, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> ,	
495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> ,	
327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	24
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> ,	
466 U.S. 170 (1984).....	14
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> ,	
277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	16
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> ,	
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	8, 10, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> ,	
448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	12, 13, 15

<i>Smith v. Maryland,</i>	
442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	17, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Dionisio,</i>	
410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	24
<i>United States v. Jones,</i>	
565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 10, 16, 22
<i>United States v. Knotts,</i>	
460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	22
<i>United States v. Miller,</i>	
425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	18, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.,</i>	
338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Padilla,</i>	
508 U.S. 77 (1993).....	8
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:	
<i>United States v. Gil,</i>	
204 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2000) (per curiam).....	7
<i>United States v. Mohamud,</i>	
843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	7, 16
STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
18 U.S.C. § 2113 (2018).....	3
